SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1895.

No. 228, S.]

[Published April 22, 1895.

CHAPTER 214.

AN ACT to amend section 1323, of chapter 52, of the annotated statutes of Wisconsin, entitled, "To provide for the better protection of bridges."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

County board may put signs upon en ls of bridges.

Section 1323, of the annotated SECTION 1. statutes of Wisconsin is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1323. The board of supervisors of any county, or the committee appointed by any such county board of supervisors as its bridge committee, the city council of any city, the board of trustees of any village and the supervisors of any town, may put up and maintain at the expense of such county, city, town or village, in conspicuous places at each end of any bridge in such county, city, town or village, built or maintained at the public expense by such county, city, town or village, and the length of the span of which is not less than twenty-five feet, a notice with the following words in large letters: One (or some other number not greater than ten dollars) dollar fine for driving or riding on this bridge faster than a walk; and whoever shall drive or ride faster than a walk on any such bridge, upon which such notice shall have been placed and shall then be, shall forfeit for every such offense the sum mentioned in such notice; and the chairman of the county board of supervisors of said county or the chairman of the bridge committee appointed by said county board, the mayor of such city, the president of the board of trustees of such village, or the chairman of the town board of such county, city, village or town by which such bridge shall be wholly or partly maintained, shall on being informed of such offense, sue for and collect all such forfeitures in the name of, and for the use of such county, city, town or village in and by which such bridge is maintained.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 12, 1895.

No. 256, S.]

[Published April 22, 1895.

CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT in relation to appeals to the supreme court in certain cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No appeal shall hereafter be No appeal to supreme court taken to the supreme court in any case from any for less than judgment when the amount involved, exclusive unless it in of costs, is less than one hundred dollars, unless or law. the judge of the court in which such judgment was rendered shall certify that the case necessarily involves the decision of some question or point of law of such doubt and difficulty as to require a decision of the same by the supreme court, or that it necessarily involves the construction or interpretation of some provision of the constitution of the United States or of the constitution of this state; and in all such